

No. 23-279

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUY GRIFFIN,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW MEXICO, EX REL. MARCO WHITE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL A. SMALL
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL
PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW
Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20005

JOSEPH GOLDBERG
FREEDMAN BOYD HOLLANDER &
GOLDBERG, P.A.
20 First Plaza NW, Suite 700
Albuquerque, NM 87102

AMBER FAYERBERG
LAW OFFICE OF AMBER FAYERBERG
2045 Ngunguru Road
Ngunguru, 0173, New Zealand

JOSHUA MATZ
Counsel of Record
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW
Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

CHRISTOPHER A. DODD
DODD LAW OFFICE, LLC
500 Marquette Ave. NW
Suite 1330
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Counsel for Respondents
(Counsel Continued on Inside Cover)

NOAH BOOKBINDER
DONALD K. SHERMAN
NIKHEL SUS
ADAM RAPPAPORT
STUART MCPHAIL
LAURA IHEANACHOR
KAYVAN FARCHADI
ALEX GOLDSTEIN
CHUN HIN TSOI
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT2

 I. Background2

 II. State Trial Court Proceedings.....4

 III. State Supreme Court Proceedings8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION10

 I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION.....10

 A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the State Trial Court Decision...10

 B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the State Supreme Court Decisions Below Rest on Independent and Adequate State Law Grounds.....12

 C. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Questions Presented Were Neither Pressed in Nor Passed Upon by the State Supreme Court14

 II. THE PETITION SHOULD NOT BE HELD PENDING *TRUMP v. ANDERSON*15

 III. NONE OF THE STANDARD CRITERIA FOR CERTIORARI ARE SATISFIED16

 A. There Is No Split in Authority.....16

 B. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle17

| | |
|---|----|
| C. The State Trial Court Ruling Was Correct | 18 |
| 1. The first and second questions presented..... | 18 |
| 2. The third question presented | 21 |
| 3. The fourth question presented | 22 |
| 4. The fifth and sixth questions presented..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) (<i>per curiam</i>) | 14 |
| <i>Alsaada v. City of Columbus</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D. Ohio), <i>modified</i> , 2021 WL 3375834 (Apr. 30, 2021) | 24 |
| <i>Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 85 v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 2021 WL 719671 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2021) | 24 |
| <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 CO 63 | 19, 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) | 20 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) | 27 |
| <i>Brody v. Fox Broad. Co., LLC</i> , 2023 WL 2758730 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2023) | 24 |
| <i>Budowich v. Pelosi</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022) | 17, 19 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Clark v. Mitchell</i> , 363 P.3d 1213 (N.M. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) | 27 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972) | 27 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>Davis v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4670491 (E.D. Tex. July 20, 2023)... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Elliott v. Cruz</i> , 137 A.3d 646 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) | 27 |
| <i>Gorman v. Wash. Univ.</i> , 316 U.S. 98 (1942) | 11 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 15 |
| <i>Griffin v. White</i> , 2022 WL 2315980 (D.N.M. June 28, 2022) | 5 |
| <i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) | 12 |
| <i>Hill v. Mastriano</i> , 2022 WL 16707073 (3d Cir. Nov. 4, 2022) (<i>per</i> <i>curiam</i>) | 21 |
| <i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) (<i>per curiam</i>)..... | 15 |
| <i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) | 20 |
| <i>In re Davis</i> , 7. F. Cas. 63 (C.C.D. Va. 1871) | 17 |
| <i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) | 17 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Lux Rsch. V. Hull McGuire PC,</i> 2023 WL 8190821 (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2023)..... | 23 |
| <i>In re Tate,</i> 63 N.C. 308 (1869)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>John v. Paullin,</i> 231 U.S. 583 (1913)..... | 13 |
| <i>Louisiana ex rel. Sandlin v. Watkins,</i> 21 La. Ann. 631 (1869)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>Mahoney v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.,</i> 2023 WL 2770430 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2023)..... | 24 |
| <i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique,</i> 309 U.S. 430 (1940)..... | 17 |
| <i>Medellín v. Texas,</i> 552 U.S. 491, 505 n.2 (2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Newman v. Gates,</i> 204 U.S. 89 (1907)..... | 13 |
| <i>New Mexico ex rel. White v. Griffin,</i> 604 F. Supp. 3d 1143 (D.N.M. 2022)..... | 5 |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... | 25 |
| <i>Noem v. Haaland,</i> 542 F. Supp. 3d 898 (D.S.D. 2021)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,</i> 557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>O’Handley v. Padilla,</i> 579 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. 2022)..... | 24 |
| <i>O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.,</i> 552 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (D. Colo.), <i>modified,</i> 2021 WL 5548129 (D. Colo. Oct. 5, 2021)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Prout v. Starr</i> , 188 U.S. 537 (1903) | 27 |
| <i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) | 20 |
| <i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , No. 23-719 | 1, 2, 15 |
| <i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1350 (2022) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Ballenger</i> , 2023 WL 4581846 (D.D.C. July 18, 2023) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 2023 WL 6847013 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2023) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Bingert</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Brockhoff</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Brogan</i> , 2021 WL 2313008 (E.D.N. Y. June 7, 2021) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 2023 WL 1860978 (D.D.C. Feb. 9, 2023) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Chwiesiuk</i> , 2023 WL 3002493 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2023) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. DeGrave</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2021) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 2022 WL 17475401 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 2022) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Eicher</i> , 2022 WL 11737926 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2022) | 24 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Grider</i> , 651 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Griffin</i> , No. 21 Cr. 92 (D.D.C. June 17, 2021) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 2023 WL 3477249 (D.D.C. May 16, 2023) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 779 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Krauss</i> , 2023 WL 7407302 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2023) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. MacAndrew</i> , 2023 WL 196132 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2023) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. McAbee</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 140 (D.D.C. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Munchel</i> , 991 F.3d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2021) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Puma</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Randolph</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Ky. 2021) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 607 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 2023 WL 3619416 (D.D.C. May 24, 2023) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 2022 WL 4653216 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2022) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 2023 WL 5289294 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2023) | 23 |

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> , 2023 WL 2387816 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2023) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Zoyganeles</i> , 2022 WL 6100164 (D.D.C. Oct. 7, 2022) | 24 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... | 7, 27 |
| <i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869)..... | 18, 20 |
| Constitution and Statutes | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3..... | 1, 5-7, 15-23, 25-27 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5..... | 20, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) | 1, 11 |
| D.C. Code § 16-3501 | 21 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 44-3-1 et seq. | 4 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 44-3-4 | 5, 19 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 44-3-4(A)..... | 5 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 44-3-4(B)..... | 5 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 44-3-14..... | 19 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 44-3-16..... | 8, 11 |
| Rules | |
| NMRA 12-208 | 9 |
| NMRA 12-312(A) | 8 |
| NMRA 12-604 | 9 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| NMRCP 1-011..... | 6 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10..... | 26 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 167 Cong. Rec. H191 (daily ed. Jan. 13, 2021) | 25 |
| 167 Cong. Rec. S717 (Feb. 13, 2021)..... | 25 |
| 167 Cong. Rec. S733 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021)..... | 25 |
| William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. PA. L. REV. (forthcoming 2024) | 18 |
| Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (June 8, 1866)..... | 19, 27 |
| Gov't Br. in Support of Det., <i>United States v Chamley</i> , No. 21-mj-05000, ECF No. 5 (D. Ariz. Jan. 14, 2021) | 25 |
| H.R. 503, 117th Cong. (2021) | 25 |
| H.R. 3325, 117th Cong. (2021) | 25 |
| Morgan Lee, <i>Cowboys for Trump Founder Survives County Recall Campaign</i> , Associated Press (Sept. 29, 2021) | 4 |
| S. 35, 117th Cong. (2021) | 25 |
| Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> | 13 |
| Charles Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed.)..... | 13 |
